

55068-3

55068-3

78287-3

No. 55068-3-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

PLANET EARTH FOUNDATION, JOHN KEITH BLUME, JR. and
LISA BLUME,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

GULF UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY and AMERICAN
BUSINESS & PERSONAL INSURANCE, INC.,

Defendants/Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

GORDON MURRAY TILDEN LLP
Franklin D. Cordell, WSBA #26392
Johanna Bender, WSBA #26040
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000
Seattle, WA 98154-1007
Tel. (206) 467-6477
Fax (206) 467-6292

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants Planet Earth
Foundation, John Keith Blume, Jr., and Lisa Blume

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
2005 JUL 22 AM 11:26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PLANET EARTH IS NOT A “PROFESSIONAL SERVICES” PROVIDER AS DEFINED UNDER WASHINGTON LAW, AND ANY AMBIGUITY IN THIS REGARD MUST BE INTERPRETED IN PLANET EARTH’S FAVOR 2

 A. Washington Law Clearly Defines the Term “Professional Services” 2

 B. Any Ambiguity in the Policy Must Be Resolved in Planet Earth’s Favor 3

III. EVEN IF PLANET EARTH IS A “PROFESSIONAL SERVICE” PROVIDER WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE POLICY, COVERAGE IS TRIGGERED BY THE NYU CLAIMS 4

 A. Gulf’s Interpretation of the Policy is Non-Sensical, As It Creates An Exception to Coverage that Vitiates the Policy 4

 B. The Harm Alleged in Multiple Claims in the Underlying Complaint Does Not Flow From Planet Earth’s Purported “Professional Conduct” 5

IV. PLANET EARTH HAD NO KNOWLEDGE OF ANY RELEVANT GAP IN COVERAGE 9

V. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Am. Motorists Ins. Co. v. S. Sec. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (M.D. Ala. 2000)	7
<u>Greer v. Northwestern Nat'l Ins. Co.</u> , 109 Wn.2d 191, 201, 743 P.2d 1244 (1987)	3
<u>Harad v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.</u> , 839 F.2d 979 (3 rd Cir. 1988)	8
<u>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</u> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)	12
<u>Ross v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</u> , 132 Wn.2d 507, 940 P.2d 252 (1997)	3, 7
<u>Scales v. Skagit Cy. Med. Bur.</u> , 6 Wn. App. 68, 491 P.2d 1338 (1971)	5
<u>Schroeder, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</u> , 99 Wn. 2d 65, 659 P.2d 509 (1983), <u>corrected as modified</u> , 101 Wn.2d 830, 683 P.2d 186 (1984)	3
<u>Transcon. Ins. Co. v. Wash. Pub. Utils. Dists.' Util. Sys.</u> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 760 P.2d 337 (1998)	5
<u>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 2005 Wash. App. LEXIS 1456 (2005)	5, 6, 7

Statutes

RCW 18.100.030(1)	2, 3
